

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

JAMES COURTNEY; CLIFFORD COURTNEY,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**DAVID DANNER, chairman and commissioner;
ANN RENDAHL, commissioner; JAY BALASBAS,
commissioner, in their official capacity as officers and
members of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission; MARK JOHNSON, in his official capacity
as executive director of the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission,**

Defendants – Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SPOKANE**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Michael Bindas (WSBA No. 31590)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 957-1300**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Lake Chelan.....	3
B. Ferry Regulation On Lake Chelan	4
C. Consequence Of The PCN Requirement.....	6
D. The Courtneys’ Efforts To Provide An Alternative Service.....	7
E. The Present Action (Round 1).....	11
F. Declaratory Order And State Judicial Review Proceedings	14
G. The Present Action (Round 2).....	15
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The Transportation At Issue In The Courtneys’ Second Claim Is Private, Not A Public Ferry.....	22

1.	The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Courtneys’ Second Claim Contravenes The Law Of This Case	24
2.	The Courtneys’ Proposed Transportation Is Not A Public Ferry	27
3.	The Washington Courts’ Characterization Of The Transportation At Issue Has No Bearing On Whether The Courtneys Have Stated A Claim	30
B.	The Right to Use The Navigable Waters Of The United States Includes Their Use In Economic Pursuits	35
1.	The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Protects Economic Rights That Derive From National Citizenship	36
2.	The Right To Use The Navigable Waters In Pursuit Of A Livelihood Was Profoundly Important For Blacks Before And After The Civil War	42
a.	Black Boatmen Worked Extensively On The Navigable Waters.....	42
b.	Work On The Navigable Waters Provided Important Economic Opportunity To Blacks	45
3.	<i>Slaughter-House</i> Recognized The Right To Use The Navigable Waters Of The United States As A Right of National Citizenship Because Blacks Were Being Denied The Freedom To Use Them To Pursue A Livelihood	49
a.	The Negro Seaman Acts	49
b.	Federal Vessel Law	53
c.	Seaman Protection Certificates.....	55
d.	Economic Protectionism.....	57

IX.	CONCLUSION.....	59
X.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	60
XI.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Allen v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 175 P. 466 (Cal. 1918).....	34
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 269 Fed. 65 (9th Cir. 1920)	37, 38
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 88 U.S. 456 (1874)	39
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	32
<i>Charles Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Indus. Relations</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	33
<i>Cook v. Belden Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1973)	39
<i>Courtney v. Goltz</i> , 736 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courtney v. Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 414 P.3d 598 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 422 P.3d 911 (Wash. 2018)	14, 22
<i>Czarnikow Rionda Co v. Ellerman & Bucknall S.S. Co.</i> , 81 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1936)	30
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895).....	27

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1857)*passim*

Elkison v. Deliesseline,
8 F. Cas. 493 (C.C.D.S.C. 1823)51

Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.,
414 U.S. 86 (1973)32

Ethridge v. Harbor House Restaurant,
861 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1988)2

Frost v. Railroad Commission,
271 U.S. 583 (1926).....33, 34

Futch v. Bohannon,
67 S.E. 814 (Ga. 1910)29

Gilman v. Philadelphia,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865)20, 39

Hissem v. Guran,
146 N.E. 808 (Ohio 1925)34

Huse v. Glover,
119 U.S. 543 (1886).....20

Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....39

Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
145 U.S. 263 (1892).....27

Johnson v. John F. Beasley Constr. Co.,
742 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1984)39

LL Liquor, Inc. v. Montana,
912 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 2018)32

<i>Meisner v. Detroit, Belle Isle & Windsor Ferry Co.</i> , 118 N.W. 14 (Mich. 1908)	28, 29
<i>Michigan Public Utilities Commission v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925).....	34
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	26-27
<i>N. & S. Shields Ferry Co. v. Barker</i> , 2 Exch. 136 (1848)	28
<i>People v. Mago</i> , 23 N.Y.S. 938 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1893)	28, 29
<i>People v. N.Y. & Staten Island Ferry Co.</i> , 68 N.Y. 71 (1877).....	39
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Company</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	37
<i>Self v. Dunn & Brown</i> , 42 Ga. 528 (1871)	28, 29
<i>Shoemaker v. Kingsbury</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 369 (1870)	27
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	32, 33
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Bowling Green</i> , 11 F. Supp. 109 (E.D.N.Y. 1935)	29

The C.R. Sheffer,
249 F. 600 (2d Cir. 1918)29

The Doyle,
105 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1939)29

The Lyra,
255 F. 667 (9th Cir. 1919)29

United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.,
229 U.S. 53 (1913)20

United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.,
312 U.S. 592 (1941).....39

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1875)38

United States v. Maria-Gonzalez,
268 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2001)20

United States v. Miller,
822 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987)24

United States v. Monstad,
134 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1943)38

United States v. Napier,
436 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2006)19

United Truck Lines v. United States,
216 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1954)27, 29, 30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 24138

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-300(2)(c).....	5
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-305(3)(e).....	5
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-340(3)(g).....	5
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-370(7).....	5
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 480-07-375 to -498.....	5, 6
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-51-040(1).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.010(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020(1).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020(2).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	33
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2.....	52
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 12(b)(6).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Howard Gillman *et al.*, *Structures of Government* (2013)51, 52

4 *Ruling Case Law* (William M. McKinney & Burdett A. Rich eds., 1914)28

36A C.J.S. *Ferries* § 4 (2019).....27

Commercial Ferry Application of Backcountry Travel LLC, WUTC No. TS-180677 (Aug. 10, 2018)7

David S. Cecelski, *Shores of Freedom: The Maritime Underground Railroad in North Carolina, 1800-1861*, 71 N.C. Hist. Rev. 174 (1994) ...43, 46, 48

David S. Cecelski, *The Waterman’s Song* (2001)*passim*

Don E. Fehrenbacher, *The Dred Scott Case* (1978)52

Dylan C. Penningroth, *The Claims of Kinfolk* (2003)45, 47

Edward Bates, *Citizenship*, 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 382 (Nov. 29, 1862)54

H. Jefferson Powell, *Attorney General Taney & the South Carolina Police Bill*, 5 Green Bag 2d 75 (2001).....52

James P. McClure, *Circumventing the Dred Scott Decision: Edward Bates, Salmon P. Chase, and the Citizenship of African Americans*, 43 Civil War Hist. 279 (1997)54, 55

Jessica A. Clarke, *Identity and Form*, 103 Cal. L. Rev. 747 (2015) 55, 56

John Hebron Moore, *Simon Gray, Riverman: A Slave Who Was Almost Free*, 49 Miss. Valley Hist. Rev. 472 (1962)47

Letter from Jack Raines to WUTC, WUTC No. TS-180677 (Jan. 23, 2019)7

Martha S. Jones, *Birthright Citizens* (2018)51, 53, 54, 55

Maurice Melton, *African American Maritime Pilots in the South Atlantic Shipping Trade, 1640-1865*, 27 J. Ga. Ass’n Historians 1 (2007-08) ...43, 44, 46, 57

Melvin Patrick Ely, *Israel on the Appomattox* (2004).....42, 43, 45, 48

Michael Allen, *Western Rivermen, 1763-1861* (1990).....44, 46

Paul Finkelman, *Frederick Douglass’s Constitution: From Garrisonian Abolitionist to Lincoln Republican*, 81 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....55

Philip Hamburger, *Privileges or Immunities*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 61 (2011)...53, 54

Philip M. Hamer, *Great Britain, the United States, and the Negro Seamen Acts, 1822-1848*, 1 J. Southern Hist. 3 (1935).....49, 50, 51

Thomas C. Buchanan, *Black Life on the Mississippi* (2004).....*passim*

Thomas C. Buchanan, *Levees of Hope*, 30 J. Urban Hist. 360 (2004)50

Thomas C. Buchanan, *Rascals on the Antebellum Mississippi: African American Steamboat Workers and the St. Louis Hanging of 1841*, 34 J. Soc. Hist. 797 (2001)44, 47

Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm’n, *Appropriateness of Rate and Service Regulation of Commercial Ferries Operating on Lake Chelan* (Jan. 14, 2010)3, 6, 10, 11

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1937)38, 39

W. Jeffrey Bolster, *Black Jacks* (1997)*passim*

William C. Fleetwood, Jr., *Tidecraft* (1995).....43, 45

William J. Rich, *Lessons of Charleston Harbor: The Rise, Fall and Revival of Pro-Slavery Federalism*, 36 McGeorge L. Rev. 569 (2005).....53

William J. Rich, *Why “Privileges or Immunities”? An Explanation of the Framers’ Intent*, 42 Akron L. Rev. 1111 (2009)53
